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MODEL: Q11

Dear customer

Thank you for using Miniso Wireless Headset. Please read this manual carefully before use. Using
it properly for best product performance. MINISO Wireless Headset has stylish appearance,
compact size, true-to-life sound and multiple functions. The whole series have the patent of
appearance design. The system adopting the industry-leading technology enables you to enjoy the
excellent sound effects anytime at home, outdoors, during a trip or during work. It provides perfect
experience when you play music on your laptops, digital music players and other audio-visual
players, leading you to a better life with beautiful music!

Caution

1. Reasonable control of the volume and time of usage.

2. Do not use it in hazardous situation to ensure safety.

3. Do not listen to music, call up or answer the phone while driving, to avoid danger caused by
distraction.

4. Keep it out of reach of children, to avoid danger caused by improper use.

5. Do not use it in damp environment.

6. If discomfort or irritation occurs when using the headset, stop using it immediately.

7. Do not store it under the temperature below -10° or above 50°, to avoid shortening the
service life of headset and battery.

8. The lithium polymer battery of the product is not detachable and replaceable.

9. Charge the headset every three months when not in use for a long time, to extend the
lifespan of the battery.

10. The battery of product should be disposed of properly or sent to professional recycling
center. Do not toss the product into fire.

1. Mic + Indicator light
2. Multifunctional button
3. Type-C charging port
4. Memory wire

5. Decoration Housing
6. Sound hole

7. Silicone pad

Parameters

Bluetooth version: 5.1
Transmission distance: 10 m
Frequency response: 20Hz-20KHz
Output sensitivity: -85dB
Microphone sensitivity: -42dB
Battery capacity: 140mAh
Speaker impedance: 32Q

Accessories

Type-C charging cable x 1 User Manual x 1

Speaker rated power: 2 mw

Speaker drive unit: 14/32 Q

Play time: approx. 8hrs (medium volume)
Charge time: approx. 1.5 h

Supports: HSP, HFP, A2DP

Net weight: Approx. 25g

Functions

Switch on/off

Switch on: long press the multifunctional button for 3 sec.

Switch off: long press the multifunctional button for 6 sec.

Auto shutdown: It will switch off automatically if you do not connect it to your cell phone within 3
minutes after switching it on.

BT Pairing

1. Long press the multifunctional button for 3 sec to power it on and enter into pairing mode.

2. Turn on Bluetooth on your phone, search for “MINISO-Q11” and click it for paring. There will be
a voice prompt if the pairing is made successfully.

Music

When playing the music, you may operate through the headset:
To pause/ play the music: click the multifunctional button to control
For next song: double click the multifunctional button

Activate voice assistant (Mobile phone supports)
When the music is playing or has been paused, long press the multifunctional button for 3 sec to
activate SIRI (“du” sound will follow). One more click to stop.

Phone call

About phone call, you may operate through the headset:

To answer the call: click the multifunctional button, and a voice prompt will follow.

To reject the call: long press the multifunctional button for 2 sec, and a voice prompt will follow.
To hang up: click the multifunctional button during a call, and a voice prompt will follow.

Pick up another incoming call: double click the multifunctional button to pick up the call while
placing the current call on hold. Double click again to place the current call on hold, and resume
the previous one. One click to hang up the current call, and resume the previous one.

Switch modes between cell phone and headset during a call: long press the multifunctional button
for 2 sec.

Charging
The light will flicker in red during charging. When it is full charged, the light will turn off.

Troubleshooting

1. Wireless headset fails to connect to the phone.

Solution: Check if the headset is in Pairing Mode or Re-connection Mode and whether the phone
has BT function on and is searching for pairing device. Or check the list of BT device on your
digital device and remove headset from the list, and follow the user manual to reconnect the
headset with your device.

2. Cannot turn on the headset.

Solution: Check the battery to see if it is low.

3. Can the battery of the wireless headset be replaced?

Answer: No. Lithium-ion polymer in the headset is not detachable.

4. Can the headset be used during driving?

Solution: BT is wireless so that it is very sensitive to objects between the headset and the
connected device. Check if there are any metal or other objects that may affect connection within
the effective distance.

5. Unable to connect the headset with the phone within 10 meters.

Solution: BT is wireless so that it is very sensitive to objects between the headset and the
connected device. Check if there are any metal or other objects that may affect connection within
the effective distance.

6. Cannot hear audio playing when the headset is connected to the computer or phone.
Solution: Check whether the computer’s audio output is already connected to wireless device and
whether the Bluetooth in the computer supports A2DP protocol. Make sure the volume is up on
your phone or computer.

7. Can | operate the Apps of my phone through the headset after connecting the wireless headset
to the phone?

Answer: Some apps may not support being operated through the headset due to their settings.

FCC Warning:

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules, Operation is subject to the following two
conditions:

(1)This device may not cause harmful interference, and

(2)This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause
undesired operation.

Caution: Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for
compliance could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.

NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital
device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide

reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment
generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in
accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications.
However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this
equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be
determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the
interference by one or more of the following measures:

--Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

--Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

--Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is
connected.

--Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

Do not dispose of electrical appliances as unsorted municipal waste, use separate collection
facilities. Contact your local government for information regarding the collection systems available.
If electrical appliances are disposed of in landfills or dumps, hazardous substances can leak into the
groundwater and get into the food chain, damaging your health and well-being.

Cher client

Nous vous remercions d'avoir utilisé les Ecouteurs sans fil Miniso. Veuillez lire attentivement ce
manuel avant de I'utiliser. Utilisez-le correctement pour obtenir les meilleures performances du
produit. Les Ecouteurs sans fil MINISO ont une apparence élégante, une taille compacte, un son
fidéle et des fonctions multiples. L'ensemble de la série a été breveté pour son design. Le
systéme adoptant la technologie de pointe de l'industrie vous permet de profiter d'excellents
effets sonores a tout moment, a la maison, a I'extérieur, en voyage ou au travail. Il offre une
expérience parfaite lorsque vous écoutez de la musique sur vos ordinateurs portables, vos
lecteurs de musique numérique et autres lecteurs audiovisuels, vous menant a une vie meilleure
avec de la belle musique !

Attention

1. Contréle raisonnable du volume et du temps d'utilisation.

2. Ne pas l'utiliser dans une situation dangereuse pour assurer la sécurité.

3. N'écoutez pas de musique, n'appelez pas ou ne répondez pas au téléphone en conduisant,
afin d'éviter tout danger da a une distraction.

4. Maintenir hors de portée des enfants, pour éviter tout danger lié a une mauvaise utilisation.
5. Ne pas utiliser I'appareil dans un environnement humide.

6. En cas d'inconfort ou d'irritation lors de I'utilisation des écouteurs, cessez immédiatement
I'utilisation.

7. Ne le stockez pas a une température inférieure a -10° ou supérieure a 50°, pour éviter de
réduire la durée de vie des écouteurs et de la batterie.

8. La batterie au lithium polymeére du produit n'est pas détachable et remplagable.

9. Chargez l'oreillette tous les trois mois lorsque vous ne l'utilisez pas pendant une longue
période, afin de prolonger la durée de vie de la batterie.

10. La batterie du produit doit &tre éliminée de maniére appropriée ou envoyée a un centre de
recyclage professionnel. Ne jetez pas le produit au feu.

Témoin lumineux Mic+.
Bouton multifonctionnel
Port de charge Type-C
Fil de mémoire

Boitier de décoration
Trou sonore

Coussinet en silicone

Paramétres

Version Bluetooth: 5.1 Puissance nominale du haut-parleur: 2 mw
Distance de transmission: 10 m Unité d'entrainement du haut-parleur: ¢14/32Q
Réponse en fréquence: 20Hz-20KHz Durée de lecture: environ 8 heures (volume moyen).
Sensibilité de sortie: -85dB Temps de charge: environ 1,5 h

Sensibilité du microphone: -42dB Prend en charge: HSP, HFP, A2DP.

Capacité de la batterie: 140 mAh Poids net: environ 25g

Impédance du haut-parleur: 32 Q

Accessoires

Cable de chargement Type-C x 1 Manuel d'utilisation x 1
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Mise en marche/arrét

Mise en marche: appuyez longuement sur le bouton multifonctionnel pendant 3 secondes.
Eteindre: appuyer longuement sur la touche multifonctionnelle pendant 6 secondes.

Arrét automatique: L'appareil s'éteint automatiquement si vous ne le connectez pas a votre
téléphone portable dans les 3 minutes suivant sa mise en marche.

Appairage BT

1. Appuyez longuement sur le bouton multifonctionnel pendant 3 secondes pour allumer I'appareil
et passer en mode d'appairage.

2. Activez Bluetooth sur votre téléphone, recherchez "MINISO-Q11" et cliquez dessus pour
I'appairage. Vous entendrez un message vocal si I'appairage a été effectué avec succes.

Musique

Lorsque vous écoutez de la musique, vous pouvez utiliser les écouteurs:

Pour mettre en pause/lecture de la musique: cliquez sur le bouton multifonctionnel pour le contréler.
Pour la chanson suivante: double-cliquez sur le bouton multifonctionnel.

Activer I'assi vocal ( tible avec les 1es portables)
Lorsque la musique est en cours de lecture ou a été mise en pause, appuyez longuement sur le bouton
multifonctionnel pendant 3 secondes pour activer SIRI (le son "du" suivra). Un autre clic pour arréter.

Appel téléphonique

Pour les appels téléphoniques, vous pouvez utiliser les écouteurs:

Pour répondre a I'appel: cliquez sur le bouton multifonctionnel, et un message vocal suivra.

Pour rejeter 'appel: appuyez longuement sur le bouton multifonctionnel pendant 2 secondes, et
un message vocal suivra.

Pour raccrocher: cliquez sur le bouton multifonctionnel pendant un appel, et une invite vocale suivra.
Prendre un autre appel entrant: double-cliquez sur le bouton multifonction pour prendre I'appel
tout en mettant I'appel en cours en attente. Double-cliquez a nouveau pour mettre I'appel en cours
en attente et reprendre I'appel précédent. Un clic pour raccrocher I'appel en cours, et reprendre
I'appel précédent.

Changement de mode entre le téléphone portable et les écouteurs pendant un appel: appuyez
longuement sur la touche multifonctionnelle pendant 2 secondes.

Chargement

Une lumiére rouge clignotera durant le chargement. Une fois le chargement terminé, la lumiére
s'éteindra .

Résolution des Probléeme

1.Le casque sans fil ne parvient pas a se connecter au téléphone.

Solution: Vérifiez si les écouteurs sont en mode d'appairage ou de reconnexion et si le
téléphone a activé la fonction BT et recherche un dispositif d'appairage. Ou vérifiez la liste des
périphériques BT sur votre appareil numérique et supprimez les écouteurs de la liste, puis
suivez le manuel d'utilisation pour reconnecter les écouteurs a votre appareil.

2.Impossible d'allumer l'oreillette.

Solution: Vérifiez la batterie pour voir si elle est faible.

3.La batterie des écouteurs sans fil peut-elle étre remplacée ?

Réponse: Non. Le polymére lithium-ion des écouteurs n'est pas détachable.

4.Les écouteurs peuvent-ils étre utilisés pendant la conduite ?

Solution: La technologie BT est sans fil, elle est donc trés sensible aux objets situés entre les
écouteurs et I'appareil connecté. Veérifiez s'il y a des objets métalliques ou autres qui peuvent
affecter la connexion dans la distance effective.

5.Impossible de connecter les écouteurs au téléphone dans un rayon de 10 metres.

Solution: La technologie BT est sans fil, elle est donc trés sensible aux objets situés entre les
écouteurs et I'appareil connecté. Veérifiez s'il y a des objets métalliques ou autres qui peuvent
affecter la connexion dans la distance effective.

6.Impossible d'entendre la lecture audio lorsque les écouteurs sont connectés a I'ordinateur ou
au téléphone.

Solution: Vérifiez si la sortie audio de I'ordinateur est déja connectée a un périphérique sans fil
et si la fonction Bluetooth de I'ordinateur est activée.

7.Puis-je utiliser les applications de mon téléphone via les écouteurs apres avoir connecté les
écouteurs sans fil au téléphone ?

Réponse: Il se peut que certaines applications ne puissent pas étre utilisées par les écouteurs
en raison de leurs paramétres.
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Estimado Cliente

Gracias por usar los audifonos inaldmbricos Miniso. Lea este manual cuidadosamente antes de
usarlo. Utilizandolo correctamente para obtener el mejor rendimiento del producto. Los audifonos
inaldmbricos MINISO tienen una apariencia elegante, un tamafio compacto, un sonido realista y
multiples funciones. Toda la serie tiene la patente de disefio de apariencia. El sistema que adopta
la tecnologia lider en la industria le permite disfrutar de los excelentes efectos de sonido en
cualquier momento en casa, al aire libre, durante un viaje o durante el trabajo. Brinda una
experiencia perfecta cuando reproduce musica en sus computadoras portatiles, reproductores
de musica digital y otros reproductores audiovisuales, lo que lo lleva a una vida mejor con musica
hermosa.

Precauciones

1. Control razonable del volumen y tiempo de uso.

2. No lo utilice en situaciones peligrosas para garantizar la seguridad.

3. No escuche musica, no llame ni conteste el teléfono mientras conduce, para evitar el
peligro causado por la distraccion.

4. Manténgalo fuera del alcance de los nifios para evitar el peligro causado por un uso
inadecuado.

5. No lo use en un ambiente humedo.

6. Si se produce alguna molestia o irritacién al usar audifonos, deje de usarlo inmediatamente.
7. No lo guarde a una temperatura inferior a -10 ° o superior a 50 °, para evitar acortar la vida
util del audifonos y la bateria.

8. La bateria de polimero de litio del producto no es desmontable ni reemplazable.

9. Cargue el audifonos cada tres meses cuando no lo use durante un periodo prolongado,
para prolongar la vida util de la bateria.

10. La bateria del producto debe desecharse correctamente o enviarse a un centro de
reciclaje profesional. No arroje el producto al fuego.

1. Micréfono + Luz indicadora
2. Botén multifuncional

3. Puerto de carga Tipo-C

4. Cable de memoria

5. Pieza decorativa

6. Agujero de sonido

7. Aimohadilla de silicona

Parametros

Version de Bluetooth: 5.1 Potencia nominal: 2 mw

Distancia de transmision: 10 m Unidad de transmision de altavoz: 914 /32Q
Respuesta de frecuencia: 20Hz-20,000Hz. Tiempo de juego: aprox. 8 horas (volumen medio)
Sensibilidad de salida: -85dB Tiempo de carga: aprox. 1,5 h

Sensibilidad del micréfono: -42dB Soporta: HSP, HFP, A2DP.

Capacidad de la bateria: 140 mAh. Peso neto: aprox. 259

Impedancia: 32 Q

Accesorios

Cable de carga tipo-C x1 Manual de usuario x 1.

Encender / apagar

Encendido: mantenga pulsado el botén multifuncional durante 3 segundos.

Apagar: mantenga pulsado el botén multifuncional durante 6 segundos.

Apagado automatico: se apagara automaticamente si no lo conecta a su teléfono celular dentro
de los 3 minutos posteriores.

Emparejamiento BT

1. Mantenga presionado el botén multifuncional durante 3 segundos para encenderlo y entrar en
el modo de emparejamiento.

2. Encienda Bluetooth en su teléfono, busque “MINISO-Q11” y haga clic en él para emparejar.
Habra un mensaje de voz si el emparejamiento se realiza correctamente.

Musica

Al reproducir la musica, puede operar a través de los audidfonos

Para pausar / reproducir la musica: haga clic en el botén multifuncional para controlar

Para la siguiente cancién: haga doble clic en el botén multifuncional

Activar asistente de voz (soporte con teléfonos moéviles)
Cuando la musica se esté reproduciendo o haya estado en pausa, mantenga presionado el botén
multifuncional durante 3 segundos para activar SIRI (seguira el sonido "du"). Un clic mas para detener.

Llamada telefénica

Acerca de la llamada telefénica, puede operar a través de los auriculares:

Para responder a la llamada: haga clic en el boton multifuncional y aparecera un mensaje de voz.
Para rechazar la llamada: mantenga presionado el botén multifuncional durante 2 segundos y se
escuchara un mensaje de voz.

Para colgar: haga clic en el botén multifuncional durante una llamada y aparecera un mensaje de voz.
Contestar otra llamada entrante: haga doble clic en el botén multifuncional para contestar la llamada
mientras coloca la llamada actual en espera. Haga doble clic nuevamente para poner la llamada
actual en espera y reanudar la anterior. Un clic para colgar la llamada actual y reanudar la anterior.
Cambiar de modo entre teléfono moévil y audifonos durante una llamada: mantenga pulsado el
botén multifuncional durante 2 segundos.

Cargando

La luz parpadeara en rojo durante la carga. Cuando esté completamente cargado, la luz se
apagara.

Solucién de problemas

1. Los audifonos inaldmbricos no se conectan al teléfono.

Solucién: compruebe si el auricular estd en modo de emparejamiento o modo de reconexioén y
si el teléfono tiene la funcién BT activada y esta buscando un dispositivo de emparejamiento. O
verifique la lista de dispositivos BT en su dispositivo digital y quite el audifono de la lista, y siga el
manual del usuario para volver a conectar el audifono con su dispositivo.

2. No se pueden encender los audifonos.
Solucioén: Verifique la bateria para ver si esta baja.

3. Se puede reemplazar la bateria de los audifonos inaldmbricos?
Respuesta: No. El polimero de iones de litio del auricular no es desmontable.

4. Se pueden utilizar los audifonos durante la conduccion?

Solucién: BT es inalambrico, por lo que es muy sensible a los objetos entre los auriculares y el
dispositivo conectado. Compruebe si hay algin metal u otros objetos que puedan afectar la
conexion dentro de la distancia efectiva.

5. No se puede conectar el audifono con el teléfono a menos de 10 metros.

Solucién: BT es inaldmbrico, por lo que es muy sensible a los objetos entre los audifonos y el
dispositivo conectado. Compruebe si hay algin metal u otros objetos que puedan afectar la
conexion dentro de la distancia efectiva.

6. No se puede escuchar la reproduccion de audio cuando los audifonos estan conectados a la
computadora o al teléfono.

Solucién: Compruebe si la salida de audio de la computadora ya esta conectada al dispositivo
inaldambrico y si el Bluetooth de la computadora es compatible con el protocolo A2DP. Asegurese
de que el volumen de su teléfono o computadora esté alto.

7. Puedo utilizar las aplicaciones de mi teléfono a través de los audifonos después de conectar
los auriculares inalambricos al teléfono?

Respuesta: Es posible que algunas aplicaciones no admitan el funcionamiento a través de los
auriculares debido a su configuracion.
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